

**SEAMICO SECURITIES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND THE NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
“UNAUDITED”**

1. GENERAL INFORMATION AND THE OPERATIONS OF THE COMPANY

Seamico Securities Public Company Limited (the “Company”) is a public limited company incorporated and resident in Thailand. The Company converted the status to be a Public Limited Company in accordance with the Public Limited Companies Act. on August 8, 1994 and was listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand (“SET”) on March 17, 1995. The address of its registered office is 18th Floor, 287 Liberty Square, Silom Road, Bangrak, Bangkok, 10500.

The Company was granted 7 licenses to operate the following securities businesses:

1. Securities Brokerage
2. Securities Trading
3. Investment Advisory Service
4. Securities Underwriting
5. On-line Securities Trading
6. Derivatives Trading
7. Securities Borrowing and Lending

On May 1, 2009, the Company transferred its business and margin loan accounts to KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd., an associated company, in accordance with a partnership plan to develop securities business with Krung Thai Bank Plc. The Company has temporarily ceased its operation on securities and derivative business since May 1, 2009 until December 31, 2011 which was approved by the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission as the letter No. SEC.Thor. 701/2552. Subsequently, the Company was granted by the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission to extend the suspension period for securities and derivative business operation until April 30, 2013 as the letter No. SEC.Thor. 474/2554 dated April 4, 2011. Consequently, the Company applied the approval system work flow of investment advisory service under the existing securities business license to the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The Company was approved to re-operate its investment advisory services according to the letter No. SEC. BorThor. 994/2556 dated on May 2, 2013 starting from May 2, 2013 onwards.

Moreover, On July 4, 2017, the Company was granted by The Stock Exchange of Thailand to extend the recommencing its securities brokerage business operation to December 31, 2018 according to the letter No. BorSorChor.0004/2560.

On July 11, 2018, the Company was granted by The Stock Exchange of Thailand to extend the recommencing its securities brokerage business operation to December 31, 2019 according to the letter No. BorSorChor.0002/2561.

Currently, the major businesses of the Company are related to investment and securities businesses which shall not compete with KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd.

The Company has subsidiaries as follows:

1. Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd. operates its business in Thailand and has been granted permission to manage mutual fund, private fund and provident fund.
2. Lumpini Asset Management Co., Ltd. operates its business in Thailand. The main objective of the Company is to carry out the business of purchasing or taking transfer and managing of non-performing assets of financial institution which is its commercial bank, business funding or credit foncier license to revoke include related collateral for the purpose of asset management, development and disposals.
3. SE Digital Co., Ltd. operates its business in Thailand. The main objective of the Company is to conduct digital asset business as a digital asset broker and dealer, and ICO portal. On October 7, 2019, SE Digital Co., Ltd. has obtained an approval to operate as an ICO portal by the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission.

A subsidiary has net loss of Baht 6.94 million for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019 and as at September 30, 2019, the subsidiary has accumulated loss of Baht 64.13 million. However, as at September 30, 2019, the subsidiary can maintain its capital adequacy according to the requirement of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission and on August 23, 2019, the subsidiary had been approved to reactivate its fund management by the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission (see Note 24).

2. BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 2.1 These interim consolidated and separate financial statements are prepared in Thai Baht and in compliance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 (Revised 2018) "Interim Financial Reporting" and accounting practices generally accepted in Thailand. The Company presents the condensed notes to interim financial statements and the additional information is disclosed in accordance with the Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") No. SorTor. 22/2559, dated June 2, 2016, regarding "The Form of Financial Statements for Securities Companies (No. 2)" which becomes effective for fiscal years beginning effective on or after January 1, 2017 onward.
- 2.2 The consolidated and separate statements of financial position as at December 31, 2018, presented herein for comparison, have been derived from the consolidated and separate financial statements for the year then ended which had been previously audited.

- 2.3 The unaudited results of operations presented in the three-month and the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019 are not necessarily an indication or anticipation of the operation results for the full year.
- 2.4 Certain financial information which is normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with TFRS, but which is not required for interim reporting purposes, has been omitted. Therefore, the interim financial statements for the three-month and the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019 should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.
- 2.5 Material intercompany transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated from this interim consolidated financial statements. The interim consolidated financial statements for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2019 have included the subsidiaries' interim financial statements for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2019 which were reviewed as follow;

Company's name	Nature of business	Country of incorporation	Assets as a percentage to the consolidated totals				Revenues as a percentage to the consolidated totals	
			Percentage of shareholding				For the nine-month period ended September 30,	
			as at September 30, 2019	as at December 31, 2018	as at September 30, 2019	as at December 31, 2018	2019	2018
			Percent	Percent	Percent	Percent	Percent	Percent
Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd.	Asset Management	Thailand	100	100	2	3	2	(7)
Lumpini Asset Management Co., Ltd.	Purchasing or taking transfer and managing of non-performing assets of financial institution	Thailand	100	100	1	1	-	-
SE Digital Co., Ltd.	Digital asset	Thailand	100	100	16	1	2	-

2.6 Separate financial statements

The separate financial statements, which present investments in subsidiaries under the cost method.

3. NEW THAI FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

3.1 Thai Financial Reporting Standards affecting the presentation and disclosure in the current period financial statements

During the period, the Company has adopted the revised and new financial reporting standards and guidelines on accounting issued by the Federation of Accounting Professions which become effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2019. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards, with most of the changes directed towards revision of wording and terminology, and provision of interpretations and accounting guidance to users of standards. The adoption of these financial reporting standards does not have any significant impact on the Company's interim financial statements.

3.2 Thai Financial Reporting Standards announced in the Royal Gazette but not yet effective

The Federation of Accounting Professions has issued the Notification regarding Thai Accounting Standards, Thai Financial Reporting Standards and Thai Financial Reporting Standard Interpretation which have been announced in the Royal Gazette and will be effective for the financial statements for the period beginning on or after January 1, 2020 onwards, as follows:

Group of Financial Instruments Standards

Thai Accounting Standards ("TAS")

TAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation

Thai Financial Reporting Standards ("TFRS")

TFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

TFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Thai Financial Reporting Standard Interpretations ("TFRIC")

TFRIC 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

TFRIC 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

These group of Standards make stipulations relating to the classification of financial instruments and their measurement at fair value or amortized cost; taking into account the type of instrument, the characteristics of the contractual cash flows and the Company's business model, the calculation of impairment using the expected credit loss method, and the concept of hedge accounting. These include stipulations regarding the presentation and disclosure of financial instruments. These Standards will supersede the Standards and Interpretations relating to the financial instruments upon its effective date.

Thai Financial Reporting Standards No. 16 “Leases” (“TFRS 16”)

This TFRS provides a comprehensive model for the identification of lease arrangements and their treatment in the financial statements of both lessees and lessors.

This TFRS will supersede the following lease Standards and Interpretations upon its effective date, which are Thai Accounting Standard No.17 “Leases”, Thai Accounting Standard Interpretation No.15 “Operating Lease - Incentives”, Thai Accounting Standard Interpretation No.27 “Evaluating the Substance of Transactions involving the Legal Form of a Lease” and Thai Financial Reporting Standard Interpretation No.4 “Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease”.

For lessee accounting, there are significant changes to lease accounting in this TFRS by removing the distinction between operating and finance leases under TAS 17 and requiring a lessee to recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at commencement for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low value assets. However, the lessor accounting treatment continues to require a lessor to classify a lease either as an operating lease or a finance lease, using the same concept as TAS 17.

Thai Financial Reporting Standards (Revised 2019)

46 numbers of Thai Accounting Standards, Thai Financial Reporting Standards, Thai Accounting Standards Interpretation and Thai Financial Reporting Standards Interpretation (Revised 2019) have been announced in the Royal Gazette on September 24, 2019 without material change in key concept, which will be effective for the financial statements for the period beginning on or after January 1, 2020 onwards.

The Group’s management will adopt such TFRSs in the preparation of the Group’s financial statements when it becomes effective. The Group’s management is in the process to assess the impact of these TFRSs on the financial statements of the Group in the period of initial application.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim financial statements have been prepared based on the basis, accounting policies and method of computation consistent with those used in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at	As at	As at	As at
	September 30,	December 31,	September 30,	December 31,
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Cash, short-term deposits and promissory notes with original maturity less than 3 months	405,095,287	364,718,370	222,130,674	300,308,119
<u>Less</u> Cash deposits held for customers*	<u>(12,217,580)</u>	<u>(12,273,050)</u>	<u>(12,124,181)</u>	<u>(12,267,733)</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>392,877,707</u>	<u>352,445,320</u>	<u>210,006,493</u>	<u>288,040,386</u>

(* According to the announcement of the SEC, deposit accounts for the customers are not required to present as assets and liabilities in the financial statements.)

As at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the Company had deposits at financial institutions held for customers in the consolidated statements of financial position in amounting to Baht 12.22 million and Baht 12.27 million, respectively, and the separate statements of financial position in amounting to Baht 12.12 million and Baht 12.27 million, respectively, which the Company must return to the customers at call.

As at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the securities business customers with outstanding balance of 427 accounts and 439 accounts, respectively, which were transferred to KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd. (see Note 25), have not yet returned the open account agreements for securities trading to KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd. Such customers have deposits for securities trading of Baht 4.30 million and Baht 4.44 million, respectively, and shares with the values of Baht 107.11 million and Baht 122.17 million, respectively. However, when the customers have returned the open account agreements for securities trading to KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd., the assets of these customers will be returned to KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd.

6. SECURITIES BUSINESS RECEIVABLES

The Company has securities business receivables as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at	As at
	September 30,	December 31,
	2019	2018
	Baht	Baht
Other receivables		
Receivables under litigation	46,548,314	62,605,839
Total securities business receivables	46,548,314	62,605,839
<u>Less</u> Allowance for doubtful accounts (see Note 7)	<u>(46,548,314)</u>	<u>(62,605,839)</u>
Total	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The Company has classified securities business receivables in accordance with the Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission on the non-performing receivables No. Kor Thor. 33/2543 dated August 25, 2000, which is updated by the Notification No. Kor Thor. 5/2544 dated February 15, 2001 as follows:

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS					
As at September 30, 2019			As at December 31, 2018		
Securities business receivables and accrued interest receivables Baht	Allowance for doubtful account set up by the Company Baht	Securities business receivables and accrued interest receivables - net Baht	Securities business receivables and accrued interest receivables Baht	Allowance for doubtful accounts set up by the Company Baht	Securities business receivables and accrued interest receivables - net Baht
Normal debts	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard debts	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful debts	46,548,314	(46,548,314)	62,605,839	(62,605,839)	-
Total	46,548,314	(46,548,314)	62,605,839	(62,605,839)	-

The substandard and doubtful debts (securities business receivables and accrued interest receivables) are classified by aging as follows:

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		
	As at September 30, 2019 Baht	As at December 31, 2018 Baht
Over 3 years	46,548,314	62,605,839
Total	46,548,314	62,605,839

7. ALLOWANCE FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		
	As at September 30, 2019 Baht	As at December 31, 2018 Baht
Beginning balance of the period	62,605,839	62,654,566
Reversal doubtful accounts	(16,057,525)	(48,727)
Ending balance of the period (see Note 6)	46,548,314	62,605,839

8. INVESTMENTS

8.1 The Company has investments in debt and equity securities classified by investment type as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS			
	As at September 30, 2019		As at December 31, 2018	
	Cost/ Book value	Fair value	Cost/ Book value	Fair value
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
<u>Trading securities</u>				
Equity securities - Listed securities	135,116,394	108,176,490	129,776,771	105,247,574
Unit trust securities	301,582,009	302,937,080	380,512	382,629
Debt securities - Corporate bond	3,195,550	3,195,550	-	-
Debt securities - Bill of exchange	224,470,016	138,937,579	334,176,059	236,112,869
Total	<u>664,363,969</u>	<u>553,246,699</u>	<u>464,333,342</u>	<u>341,743,072</u>
Less Revaluation adjustments	(20,483,471)	-	(17,590,270)	-
Less Allowance for impairment	(90,633,799)	-	(105,000,000)	-
Total trading securities	<u>553,246,699</u>	<u>553,246,699</u>	<u>341,743,072</u>	<u>341,743,072</u>
<u>Available-for-sale securities</u>				
Equity securities – Listed securities	173,715,566	139,765,476	199,809,914	176,569,011
Less Revaluation adjustments	(33,950,090)	-	(23,240,903)	-
Total available-for-sale securities	<u>139,765,476</u>	<u>139,765,476</u>	<u>176,569,011</u>	<u>176,569,011</u>
<u>Held-to-maturity investments</u>				
Deposits at financial institutions	23,450,488	23,450,488	23,289,155	23,289,155
Total held-to-maturity investments	<u>23,450,488</u>	<u>23,450,488</u>	<u>23,289,155</u>	<u>23,289,155</u>
<u>General investments</u>				
Ordinary shares	51,607,203	45,889,638	198,396,323	193,178,152
Preference shares	125,000	125,000	125,000	125,000
Total	<u>51,732,203</u>	<u>46,014,638</u>	<u>198,521,323</u>	<u>193,303,152</u>
Less Allowance for impairment	(5,717,565)	-	(5,218,171)	-
Total general investments	<u>46,014,638</u>	<u>46,014,638</u>	<u>193,303,152</u>	<u>193,303,152</u>
Total investments	<u>762,477,301</u>	<u>762,477,301</u>	<u>734,904,390</u>	<u>734,904,390</u>

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	As at September 30, 2019		As at December 31, 2018	
	Cost/		Cost/	
	Book value	Fair value	Book value	Fair value
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
<u>Trading securities</u>				
Equity securities – Listed securities	135,116,394	108,176,490	129,776,771	105,247,574
Unit trust securities	1,582,009	1,591,614	380,512	382,629
Debt securities – Bill of exchange	133,836,217	138,937,579	217,935,584	224,872,394
Total	270,534,620	248,705,683	348,092,867	330,502,597
<u>Less</u> Revaluation adjustments	(21,828,937)	-	(17,590,270)	-
Total trading securities	248,705,683	248,705,683	330,502,597	330,502,597
<u>Available-for-sale securities</u>				
Equity securities – Listed securities	173,715,566	139,765,476	199,809,914	176,569,011
<u>Less</u> Revaluation adjustments	(33,950,090)	-	(23,240,903)	-
Total available-for-sale securities	139,765,476	139,765,476	176,569,011	176,569,011
<u>General investments</u>				
Ordinary shares	51,607,203	45,889,638	198,396,323	193,178,152
Preference shares	125,000	125,000	125,000	125,000
Total	51,732,203	46,014,638	198,521,323	193,303,152
<u>Less</u> Allowance for impairment	(5,717,565)	-	(5,218,171)	-
Total general investments	46,014,638	46,014,638	193,303,152	193,303,152
Total investments	434,485,797	434,485,797	700,374,760	700,374,760

As at December 24, 2018, the Company reclassified one of its securities from trading investment to available-for-sale investments due to the company changed investment policy to held long-term for such investments. This had resulted in loss on reclassification of investment in amount of Baht 123.12 million.

8.2 Investments in deposits at financial institutions with outstanding maturities of contracts as follows:

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	As at September 30, 2019			
	Within 1 year	1 – 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Deposits at financial institutions	23,450,488	-	-	23,450,488
Total held-to-maturity investments	23,450,488	-	-	23,450,488

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	As at December 31, 2018			
	Within 1 year	1 – 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Deposits at financial institutions	23,289,155	-	-	23,289,155
Total held-to-maturity investments	23,289,155	-	-	23,289,155

(The separate financial statements as at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, held-to-maturity investments: Nil.)

8.3 Gain (loss) on re-measuring available-for-sale investments recognized in owners' equity

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at September 30, 2019 Baht	As at December 31, 2018 Baht	As at September 30, 2019 Baht	As at December 31, 2018 Baht
Beginning balance of the period	(12,873,149)	3,540,197	(12,873,149)	3,540,197
Changes during the period				
- from deferred tax adjustment	3,226,080	4,103,336	3,226,080	4,103,336
- from re-measuring of investments	(16,130,398)	(20,516,682)	(16,130,398)	(20,516,682)
Ending balance of the period	<u>(25,777,467)</u>	<u>(12,873,149)</u>	<u>(25,777,467)</u>	<u>(12,873,149)</u>

8.4 The Company has general investments in companies that have financial position and performance problems as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS					
	As at September 30, 2019			As at December 31, 2018		
	Cost/ Book value Baht	Fair value Baht	Allowance for impairment loss Baht	Cost/ Book value Baht	Fair value Baht	Allowance for impairment loss Baht
Ordinary shares	7,808	1,036	6,772	7,808	962	6,846
	<u>7,808</u>	<u>1,036</u>	<u>6,772</u>	<u>7,808</u>	<u>962</u>	<u>6,846</u>

9. SHORT-TERM LOANS TO RELATED PARTIES

The Company has short-term loans to a subsidiary which without collateral and the details are as follows:

	Interest rate Per annum (%)	Contract Date	Maturity Date	SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As at September 30, 2019		
				Principle amount Baht	Accrued Interest Baht	Total Baht
Loan	5.00	September 24, 2019	July 16, 2020	19,000,000	18,169	19,018,169
Total				<u>19,000,000</u>	<u>18,169</u>	<u>19,018,169</u>

	Interest rate Per annum (%)	Contract Date	Maturity Date	SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As at December 31, 2018		
				Principle amount Baht	Accrued Interest Baht	Total Baht
Loan*	5.00	July 16, 2018	July 16, 2019	9,000,000	208,356	9,208,356
Loan	5.00	September 24, 2018	September 24, 2019	10,000,000	135,617	10,135,617
Total				<u>19,000,000</u>	<u>343,973</u>	<u>19,343,973</u>

* However, the Company agreed to extend the maturity date of the short-term loan agreement amounting to Baht 9 million from July 16, 2019 to September 24, 2019.

10. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

The Company's investments in its subsidiaries and associated companies, which are companies registered under Thai laws and operating in Thailand, are summarized below:

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS										
Company name	Type of business	Type of shares	Paid-up capital		% of voting right		Cost method		Equity method	
			As at September 30, 2019	As at December 31, 2018	As at September 30, 2019	As at December 31, 2018	As at September 30, 2019	As at December 31, 2018	As at September 30, 2019	As at December 31, 2018
		invested	Million Baht	Million Baht	%	%	Million Baht	Million Baht	Million Baht	Million Baht
Associate										
KTZMICO										
Securities Co., Ltd.	Securities business	Ordinary share	2,137.8	2,137.8	49.71	49.71	1,244.1	1,244.1	1,280.0	1,306.6
Scentimental (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	Import and whole sale perfume and cosmetics	Ordinary share	40.0	40.0	34.50	34.50	13.8	13.8	4.3	6.8
Absolute Yoga Co., Ltd.	Yoga Studio, Food and hotel business	Ordinary share	60.0	60.0	30.00	30.00	217.8	217.8	195.8	189.8
							<u>1,475.7</u>	<u>1,475.7</u>	<u>1,480.1</u>	<u>1,503.2</u>

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS										
Company name	Type of business	Type of shares	Paid-up capital		% of voting right		Cost method		Equity method	
			As at September 30, 2019	As at December 31, 2018	As at September 30, 2019	As at December 31, 2018	As at September 30, 2019	As at December 31, 2018	As at September 30, 2019	As at December 31, 2018
		invested	Million Baht	Million Baht	%	%	Million Baht	Million Baht	Million Baht	Million Baht
Subsidiaries										
Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd.	Mutual, private and provident fund	Ordinary share	112.7	205.4	100.00	100.00	275.8	255.8	48.6	55.5
Lumpini Asset Management Co., Ltd.	Purchasing or taking transfer and managing of non-performing asset of financial institution	Ordinary share	25.0	25.0	100.00	100.00	25.0	25.0	24.2	24.2
SE Digital Co., Ltd.	Digital Assets	Ordinary share	475.0	25.0	100.00	100.00	475.0	25.0	451.5	23.8
Less Allowance for impairment							<u>(227.2)</u>	<u>(220.3)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
							<u>548.6</u>	<u>85.5</u>	<u>524.3</u>	<u>103.5</u>

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS										
Company name	Type of business	Type of shares invested	Paid-up capital		% of voting right		Cost method		Equity method	
			As at	As at	As at	As at	As at	As at	As at	As at
			September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
			Million Baht	Million Baht	%	%	Million Baht	Million Baht	Million Baht	Million Baht
Associate										
KT ZMICO										
Securities Co., Ltd.	Securities business	Ordinary share	2,137.8	2,137.8	49.71	49.71	1,244.1	1,244.1	1,280.0	1,306.6
Scentimental (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	Import and whole sale perfume and cosmetics	Export Retail Ordinary share	40.0	40.0	34.50	34.50	13.8	13.8	4.3	6.8
Absolute Yoga Co., Ltd.	Yoga Studio, Food and hotel business	Ordinary share	60.0	60.0	30.0	30.00	217.8	217.8	195.8	189.8
							1,475.7	1,475.7	1,480.1	1,503.2
							2,024.3	1,561.2	2,004.4	1,606.7

Summarized financial information in respect of the associated companies in the financial statements which calculated by the percentage of shareholding are as follows:

	As at September 30, 2019			As at December 31, 2018		
	Million Baht			Million Baht		
	KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd.	Others	Total	KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd.	Others	Total
Total assets	3,159.5	155.3	3,314.8	3,311.4	146.2	3,457.6
Total liabilities	(2,046.1)	(113.9)	(2,160.0)	(2,171.4)	(105.7)	(2,277.1)
Net assets	1,113.4	41.4	1,154.8	1,140.0	40.5	1,180.5

	For the three-month period ended September 30, 2019			For the three-month period ended September 30, 2018		
	Million Baht			Million Baht		
	KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd.	Others	Total	KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd.	Others	Total
Total revenue	149.0	46.9	195.9	179.9	36.4	216.3
Share of profit (loss) from investment in associates	11.3	5.2	16.5	12.9	(12.7)	0.2
Net other comprehensive loss for the period	(7.8)	-	(7.8)	(18.1)	-	(18.1)

	For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019			For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018		
	Million Baht			Million Baht		
	KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd.	Others	Total	KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd.	Others	Total
Total revenue	403.2	135.3	538.5	547.1	115.1	662.2
Share of profit (loss) from investment in associates	(0.5)	3.5	3.0	30.1	(29.0)	1.1
Net other comprehensive loss for the period	(26.1)	-	(26.1)	(24.0)	-	(24.0)

Sentimental (Thailand) Co., Ltd.

On January 17, 2017, the Board of Investment Committee's meeting passed the resolution to invest in ordinary shares of Scentimental (Thailand) Co., Ltd. which is the Company's associated company. The investment value of Baht 13.80 million consists of 138,000 ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 100.00 per share, accounting for 46% of the paid-up share capital of the Company in the associated company.

On September 14, 2018, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of the associated company has passed a special resolution to increase its share capital 100,000 shares, from 300,000 ordinary shares to 400,000 ordinary shares with the par value of Baht 100.00 per share. The Company did not purchase the additional such shares increase. As a result, the shareholding in this associated company has decreased from 46.00% to 34.50% of issued and paid-up share capital of the associated company.

Absolute Yoga Co., Ltd

On February 22, 2017, the Board of Investment Committee's meeting passed the resolution to invest in ordinary shares of Absolute Yoga Co., Ltd. which is the Company's associated company. The investment value of Baht 217.80 million consists of 1,800,000 ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 10.00 per share, accounting for 30% of the paid-up share capital of the Company in the associated company.

Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd

On March 15, 2018, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd. which is the Company's subsidiary passed a special resolution to increase the registered capital of Baht 80.00 million from Baht 125.40 million to Baht 205.40 million with the par value of Baht 10.00 per share and will be sold to the existing shareholders at the Baht 10.35 per or Baht 82.80 million to be used as capital and to maintain the capital adequacy of Management Company according to Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. On April 26, 2018, the Company purchased such shares of Baht 82.80 million. The subsidiary registered the increase of its registered capital with the Registrar of Partnerships and Companies on April 27, 2018.

On December 11, 2018, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd. passed the resolution to increase the registered capital of Baht 20.00 million from Baht 205.40 million to Baht 225.40 million with 2,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10.00 per share and will be sold to the existing shareholders at the par value to be used as capital and to maintain the capital adequacy of Management Company according to Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The subsidiary company already received cash for such increased share capital on December 19, 2018 and registered the increase in authorized share capital and issued and paid-up share capital with the Registrar of Partnerships and Companies on January 4, 2019.

On August 16, 2019, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd. passed the resolution to decrease the registered and paid-up capital from Baht 225.40 million to Baht 112.70 million by decreasing par value from Baht 10.00 to Baht 5.00 and to offset the premium on share capital to reduce retained deficit and registered the decrease in authorized share capital and issued and paid-up share capital with the Registrar of Partnerships and Companies on September 26, 2019.

As at September 30, 2019, the paid-up share capital of Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd. is Baht 112.70 million consisting of 22,540,000 ordinary shares of Baht 5.00 per share and as at December 31, 2018, the paid-up share capital is Baht 205.40 million consisting of 20,540,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10.00 per share. As at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the subsidiary's shares are held by the Company 100%.

Lumpini Asset Management Co., Ltd

As at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the paid-up share capital of Lumpini Asset Management Co., Ltd. which is the Company's subsidiary is Baht 25.00 million, consisting of 2,500,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10.00 per share. As at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the subsidiary's shares are held by the Company 100%.

SE Digital Co., Ltd

On August 24, 2018, the Board of Directors Meeting passed the resolution to invest in ordinary shares of SE Digital Co., Ltd. which is the Company's subsidiary company is Baht 25.00 million. Moreover, On March 28, 2019, the ordinary shareholders' meetings of SE Digital Co., Ltd. passed the resolution to increase the registered capital of Baht 450.00 million from Baht 25.00 million to Baht 475.00 million with 4,750,000 ordinary shares of Baht 100.00 per share and will be sold to the existing shareholders at the par value to be used in business operations. The subsidiary company already received cash for such increased share capital on March 28, 2019 and registered the increase in authorized share capital and issued and paid-up share capital with the Registrar of Partnerships and Companies on March 29, 2019.

As at September 30, 2019, the paid-up share capital of SE Digital Co., Ltd. is Baht 475.00 million consisting of 4,750,000 ordinary shares of Baht 100.00 per share and as at December 31, 2018, the paid-up share capital is Baht 25.00 million consisting of 250,000 ordinary shares of Baht 100.00 per share. As at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the subsidiary's shares are held by the Company 100%.

11. OTHER ASSETS

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at	As at	As at	As at
	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Accrued interest income	150,511	75,569	48,851	72,868
Accrued dividend income	-	38,304	-	38,304
Prepaid insurance	524,128	134,900	330,977	134,900
Prepaid repair and maintenance	428,142	87,019	-	-
Prepaid SET fee	326,640	109,389	326,640	109,389
Prepaid other	697,810	152,230	338,185	137,480
Other deposits	2,534,304	944,035	1,021,362	596,550
Corporate income tax claim receivable	11,991,791	12,232,216	2,946,141	2,617,954
Advance payment for legal fee of funds managed by subsidiary	14,302,827	14,279,980	-	-
Share subscription of subsidiary paid in advance	-	-	-	20,000,000
Other receivables	1,560,641	8,722,734	1,440,671	8,722,734
Others	1,999,110	335,058	315,000	332,092
Total	<u>34,515,904</u>	<u>37,111,434</u>	<u>6,767,827</u>	<u>32,762,271</u>

12. OTHER BORROWINGS

As at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the Company has other borrowings, as follows:

	Interest rate per annum (%)	CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS			
		As at September 30, 2019			
		Residual maturities			
		Within 1 year Baht	1 - 5 years Baht	Over 5 years Baht	Total Baht
<u>Other borrowings</u>					
Bill of exchange	3.90	129,873,640	-	-	129,873,640
Total other borrowings		<u>129,873,640</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>129,873,640</u>

	Interest rate per annum (%)	CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS			
		As at December 31, 2018			
		Residual maturities			
		Within 1 year Baht	1 - 5 years Baht	Over 5 years Baht	Total Baht
<u>Other borrowings</u>					
Bill of exchange	4.00	528,062,334	-	-	528,062,334
Total other borrowings		<u>528,062,334</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>528,062,334</u>

Movements in other borrowings during the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 are summarized below:

	CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at September 30, 2019 Baht	As at September 30, 2018 Baht
Beginning balance	528,062,334	675,908,797
Financing cash flow		
Cash received from other borrowing	633,197,284	1,386,448,799
Cash paid from other borrowing	(1,040,000,000)	(1,265,000,000)
Non - cash item changes		
Finance cost	8,614,022	22,624,454
Ending balance of the period	<u>129,873,640</u>	<u>819,982,050</u>

13. SHARE CAPITAL

On December 12, 2018, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders approved the resolutions are as follow:

- 1) Approved the Company's registered capital decrease from the registered capital of Baht 941,964,586 to Baht 653,868,463 by cancelling 576,192,246 authorized but unissued ordinary shares at the par value of Baht 0.50 per share which the Company registered with the Ministry of Commerce on December 25, 2018.
- 2) Approved the Company's registered capital increase from the registered capital of Baht 653,868,463 to Baht 1,240,302,463 by issuing newly ordinary shares not exceeding 1,172,868,000 shares at the par value of Baht 0.50 per share to be offered for sale to a specific investor on the private placement basis and to accommodate the exercise of the warrants to purchase the Company's newly issued ordinary share with the Ministry of Commerce on December 26, 2018.
- 3) Approved the issuance and allocation of not exceeding 346,000,000 newly issued ordinary shares of the Company at the par value of Baht 0.50 per share, at the offering price of Baht 1.35 per share, totaling Baht 467,100,000 to be offered for sale to a specific investor on the private placement basis which the Company already received cash for such share capital increase on March 8, 2019 and registered the increase in authorized share capital and issued and paid-up share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on March 11, 2019.
- 4) Approved the issuance and allocation of the warrants to purchase the Company's newly issue ordinary shares No. 4 (ZMICO-W4) to the Company's existing shareholders in proportion to their existing shareholdings by way of right offering (the "Warrants") in the amount of not exceeding 413,434,000 units free of charge at the ratio of 4 existing ordinary shares to 1 unit of the Warrants (any fraction thereof would be disregarded), for a term of not exceeding 5 years from the issue date of the Warrants, with the exercise ratio of 1 unit to 2 newly issued ordinary shares, and at the exercise price of THB 2.70 per share. The Company had allocated the Warrants on April 18, 2019 .

As at September 30, 2019, the Company has authorized share capital of Baht 1,240,302,463 and issued and paid-up share capital of Baht 826,868,463 and as at December 31, 2018, the Company has authorized share capital of Baht 1,240,302,463 and issued and paid-up share capital of Baht 653,868,463.

Weighted average number of ordinary shares as at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 are calculated as follows:

	As at September 30, 2019 Shares	As at December 31, 2018 Shares
Beginning balance (Baht 0.50 per share)	1,307,736,926	1,307,736,926
Increase during the period	258,549,451	-
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	<u>1,566,286,377</u>	<u>1,307,736,926</u>

14. DIVIDEND PAID

On April 26, 2019, the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of the year 2019 has passed the resolution to omit the dividend payment for the operation for the year ended December 31, 2018.

On April 27, 2018, the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of the year 2018 has passed the resolution to approve the dividend payment for the operation for the year ended December 31, 2017 to the shareholders at the rate of Baht 0.05 per share equalling to Baht 65.37 million. The dividend was paid on May 15, 2018.

15. FEE AND SERVICE INCOME

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,	
	2019 Baht	2018 Baht	2019 Baht	2018 Baht
Asset management fee	93,443	108,202	-	-
Other	218,750	552,084	218,750	552,084
Total	<u>312,193</u>	<u>660,286</u>	<u>218,750</u>	<u>552,084</u>

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2019 Baht	2018 Baht	2019 Baht	2018 Baht
Asset management fee	285,693	3,021,933	-	-
Other	767,361	774,306	767,361	774,306
Total	<u>1,053,054</u>	<u>3,796,239</u>	<u>767,361</u>	<u>774,306</u>

16. GAIN (LOSS) AND RETURN ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended		For the three-month periods ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Gain on investment	7,132,258	24,151,288	5,906,571	23,513,481
Interest and dividend income	2,150,366	3,981,037	2,229,865	4,000,768
Total	<u>9,282,624</u>	<u>28,132,325</u>	<u>8,136,436</u>	<u>27,514,249</u>

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended		For the nine-month periods ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Gain (loss) on investment	59,108,165	(100,561,542)	57,112,494	(99,907,810)
Interest and dividend income	8,387,218	15,533,258	9,022,050	15,374,506
Total	<u>67,495,383</u>	<u>(85,028,284)</u>	<u>66,134,544</u>	<u>(84,533,304)</u>

17. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

Directors represent the benefits paid to the Company's directors in accordance with Section 90 of the Public Limited Companies Act, exclusive of salaries and related benefits payable to directors who hold executive position. Directors' remuneration for the year 2019 and 2018 were approved from the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of the Company and its subsidiaries as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended		For the three-month periods ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Directors' remuneration	2,680,000	2,342,500	2,140,000	1,942,500
	<u>2,680,000</u>	<u>2,342,500</u>	<u>2,140,000</u>	<u>1,942,500</u>

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Directors' remuneration	7,245,168	7,208,333	5,765,834	5,910,833
	<u>7,245,168</u>	<u>7,208,333</u>	<u>5,765,834</u>	<u>5,910,833</u>

18. FEE AND SERVICE EXPENSES

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Asset management fee expense	206,301	14,372	-	-
Selling agent fee expense	10,943	12,514	-	-
Others	580,651	378,591	282,801	290,031
Total	<u>797,895</u>	<u>405,477</u>	<u>282,801</u>	<u>290,031</u>

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Asset management fee expense	218,699	42,647	-	-
Selling agent fee expense	33,561	45,770	-	-
Others	1,224,568	642,270	842,417	379,476
Total	<u>1,476,828</u>	<u>730,687</u>	<u>842,417</u>	<u>379,476</u>

19. IMPAIRMENT LOSS ON SECURITIES (REVERSAL)

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Reversal Impairment loss from equity securities	(143,424)	(865,725)	(143,424)	(865,725)
Reversal impairment loss from debt securities	(14,366,201)	-	-	-
Impairment loss on investment in subsidiary (reversal)	-	-	(5,319,968)	2,780,347
Total	<u>(14,509,625)</u>	<u>(865,725)</u>	<u>(5,463,392)</u>	<u>1,914,622</u>

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2019 Baht	2018 Baht	2019 Baht	2018 Baht
Impairment loss on equity securities (reversal)	499,394	(71,090,016)	499,394	(71,090,016)
Reversal impairment loss from debt securities	(14,366,201)	-	-	(25,632,496)
Impairment loss on investment in subsidiary	-	-	6,942,933	43,333,998
Total	<u>(13,866,807)</u>	<u>(71,090,016)</u>	<u>7,442,327</u>	<u>(53,388,514)</u>

20. INCOME TAX

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,	
	2019 Baht	2018 Baht	2019 Baht	2018 Baht
Income tax - income (expenses)	763,224	(3,234,532)	763,224	(3,231,664)
Total	<u>763,224</u>	<u>(3,234,532)</u>	<u>763,224</u>	<u>(3,231,664)</u>

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2019 Baht	2018 Baht	2019 Baht	2018 Baht
Income tax - income	5,992,929	1,327,521	5,996,439	1,336,032
Total	<u>5,992,929</u>	<u>1,327,521</u>	<u>5,996,439</u>	<u>1,336,032</u>

Reconciliation of income tax and the results of the accounting profit (loss) multiplied by the income tax rate are as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,	
	2019 Baht	2018 Baht	2019 Baht	2018 Baht
Profit before tax	12,184,423	3,665,754	3,979,467	3,525,117
Tax rate	20%	20%	20%	20%
The result of the account profit multiplied by the income tax rate - expenses	(2,436,885)	(733,151)	(795,893)	(705,023)
Tax effect of the non-deductible income and expense	1,802,148	501,990	161,156	(86,068)
Effect of the temporary difference not recognized as deferred tax assets	(214,096)	(114,171)	(214,096)	(114,171)
Effect of tax loss carried forward not recognized as deferred tax assets	-	(2,326,402)	-	(2,326,402)
Use of tax loss carry forward (unused tax)	1,612,057	(562,798)	1,612,057	-
Income tax - income (expenses)	<u>763,224</u>	<u>(3,234,532)</u>	<u>763,224</u>	<u>(3,231,664)</u>

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended		For the nine-month periods ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Profit (loss) before tax	5,059,572	(88,461,371)	24,396,237	(88,856,641)
Tax rate	20%	20%	20%	20%
The result of the account profit (loss) multiplied by the income tax rate - income (expenses)	(1,011,914)	17,692,274	(4,879,247)	17,771,328
Tax effect of the non-deductible income and expense	(3,524,332)	4,619,208	346,511	801,786
Effect of the temporary difference not recognized as deferred tax assets	(458,348)	(314,975)	(458,348)	(314,975)
Effect of tax loss carried forward not recognized as deferred tax assets	-	(16,922,107)	-	(16,922,107)
Use of tax loss carry forward (unused tax)	10,987,523	(3,746,879)	10,987,523	-
Income tax - income	5,992,929	1,327,521	5,996,439	1,336,032

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company and its subsidiaries have significant business transactions with related persons and companies that related by way of common shareholders and/or common directors. The Company's management believes that the pricing policy the Company charged to related parties were the arm's length price applied in the normal course of business. These transactions can be summarized as follows:

21.1 Balances with related parties as at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 are as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at	As at	As at	As at
	September 30,	December 31,	September 30,	December 31,
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Subsidiaries				
Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd.				
Investment in subsidiary (see Note 10)	-	-	48,574,307	55,517,240
Short - term loans	-	-	19,000,000	19,000,000
Accrued interest	-	-	18,169	343,973
Other receivables	-	-	391,968	-
Lumpini Asset Management Co., Ltd.				
Investment in subsidiary (see Note 10)	-	-	25,000,000	25,000,000
SE Digital Co., Ltd.				
Investment in subsidiary (see Note 10)	-	-	475,000,000	25,000,000

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at September 30, 2019 Baht	As at December 31, 2018 Baht	As at September 30, 2019 Baht	As at December 31, 2018 Baht
Associates				
KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd.				
Investment in associate (see Note 10)	1,280,038,674	1,306,638,315	1,244,095,520	1,244,095,520
Investment in private fund managed by associate	97,005,734	97,570,267	97,005,734	97,570,267
Cash balance for securities trading	5,255,868	4,991,795	5,255,868	4,991,795
Other receivables	1,125	-	1,125	-
Accrued private fund management fee expenses	88,543	95,199	88,543	95,199
Other payables	90,228	181,614	90,228	181,614
Scentimental (Thailand) Co., Ltd.				
Investment in associate (see Note 10)	4,253,014	6,800,642	13,800,000	13,800,000
Investment in debt securities - Bill of Exchange	39,008,359	52,230,513	39,008,359	52,230,513
Absolute Yoga Co., Ltd.				
Investment in associate (see Note 10)	195,808,060	189,767,845	217,800,000	217,800,000
Related companies				
Under common directors				
Thai Foods Group Plc.				
Investment in ordinary shares	87,575,390	107,755,140	87,575,390	107,755,140
Crystal Sealed Professional Car Coating Co., Ltd.				
Investment in ordinary shares	37,800,000	-	37,800,000	-

21.2 Significant transactions with related parties for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		Pricing policy
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,		
	2019 Baht	2018 Baht	2019 Baht	2018 Baht	
Subsidiaries					
Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd.					
Interest income from short-term loans	-	-	239,403	108,904	At the rate determined under the contract 5% per year
Service fee Income	-	-	1,290,000	-	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 430,000 per month (see Note 21.4.4)
Rental income	-	-	219,375	-	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 73,125 per month
Other income	-	-	397,285	-	At the actual rate
Lumpini Asset Management Co., Ltd.					
Rental income	-	-	22,815	66,150	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 22,050 per month and Baht 7,605 per month since February 1, 2019 onward
SE Digital Co., Ltd.					
Service fee Income	-	-	1,410,000	-	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 470,000 per month (see Note 21.4.5)
Rental income	-	-	80,145	-	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 80,145 per month
Other income	-	-	65	-	At the actual rate

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		Pricing policy
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,		
	2019	2018	2019	2018	
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	
Associates					
KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd.					
Research fee	750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 250,000 per month (see Note 21.4.2)
Service expenses	154,080	154,080	154,080	154,080	At the rate determined under the contract (see Note 21.4.1)
Other fee expenses	141,661	73,874	141,661	73,874	At the rate determined under the contract
Management fee of private fund	273,866	281,044	273,866	281,044	At the rate determined under the contract (see Note 21.4.3)
Scentimental (Thailand) Co., Ltd.					
Interest received from Bill of exchange	1,174,935	2,528,180	1,174,935	2,528,180	At the rate determined under the contract
Investment in Bill of exchange	23,843,742	52,495,933	23,843,742	52,495,933	Investment value
Withdrawal from Bill of exchange	23,825,065	52,471,820	23,825,065	52,471,820	Investment value
Related with subsidiaries and associate					
Service fee expenses	279,000	199,800	-	-	At the rate determined under the contract

21.3 Significant transactions with related parties for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		Pricing policy
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		
	2019	2018	2019	2018	
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	
Subsidiaries					
Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd.					
Interest income from Bill of exchange	-	-	-	4,230,137	At the rate determined under the contract
Investment in Bill of exchange	-	-	-	160,000,000	Investment value
Withdrawal from Bill of exchange	-	-	-	240,000,000	Investment value
Interest income from short-term loans	-	-	710,499	112,192	At the rate determined under the contract 5% per year
Service fee Income	-	-	3,440,000	-	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 430,000 per month (see Note 21.4.4)
Rental income	-	-	585,000	-	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 73,125 per month
Other income	-	-	420,634	-	At the actual rate
Lumpini Asset Management Co., Ltd.					
Rental income	-	-	82,890	198,450	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 22,050 per month and Baht 7,605 per month since February 1, 2019 onward
SE Digital Co., Ltd.					
Interest income from short-term loan	-	-	801,370	-	At the rate determined under the contract 5% per year
Service fee Income	-	-	3,760,000	-	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 470,000 per month (see Note 21.4.5)
Rental income	-	-	480,870	-	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 80,145 per month
Other income	-	-	28,104	-	At the actual rate

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		Pricing policy
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		
	2019	2018	2019	2018	
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	
Associates					
KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd.					
Research fee	2,250,000	2,250,000	2,250,000	2,250,000	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 250,000 per month (see Note 21.4.2)
Interest received from Bill of exchange	341,880	-	341,880	-	At the rate determined under the contract
Investment in Bill of exchange	199,658,120	-	199,658,120	-	Investment value
Withdrawal from Bill of exchange	199,658,120	-	199,658,120	-	Investment value
Service expenses	462,240	2,015,880	462,240	2,015,880	At the rate determined under the contract (see Note 21.4.1)
Other fee expenses	1,077,491	1,121,851	1,077,491	1,121,851	At the rate determined under the contract
Management fee of private fund	815,775	363,085	815,775	363,085	At the rate determined under the contract (see Note 21.4.3)
Scentimental (Thailand) Co., Ltd.					
Interest received from Bill of exchange	3,893,482	5,263,496	3,893,482	5,263,496	At the rate determined under the contract
Investment in Bill of exchange	61,978,791	119,349,156	61,978,791	119,349,156	Investment value
Withdrawal from Bill of exchange	76,055,578	104,736,504	76,055,578	104,736,504	Investment value
Related with subsidiaries and associate					
Service fee expenses	810,600	599,400	-	-	At the rate determined under the contract

For the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, compensations paid to key management personnel under TAS 24 (Revised 2018) “Related Party Disclosures” are as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Short-term employee benefits	5,109,056	1,616,566	2,284,306	1,456,566
Post-employment benefits	141,863	177,520	74,368	177,520
Total	<u>5,250,919</u>	<u>1,794,086</u>	<u>2,358,674</u>	<u>1,634,086</u>

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Short-term employee benefits	13,134,702	5,097,563	4,660,452	3,725,197
Post-employment benefits	720,040	588,426	517,555	532,560
Total	<u>13,854,742</u>	<u>5,685,989</u>	<u>5,178,007</u>	<u>4,257,757</u>

21.4 Significant agreements with related parties

21.4.1 On May 28, 2009, the Company entered into the agreement with KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd. for management service of operating, information technology including information system development and technical support, compliance, human resource management, general support and general management. The term of agreement is one year by payment in amount of Baht 150,000 per month. Subsequently, the Company made the agreement to change the fee to be Baht 60,000 per month effectively from July 3, 2017 and to change the fee to Baht 48,000 per month effectively from July 2, 2018 to June 30, 2019. The agreement is automatically extended on an annual basis unless either party notifies another party for the cancellation in written at least 30 days before the expiry date of the agreement in each time.

On June 30, 2016, the Company entered into agreement with KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd. for providing management service of operating. The term of agreement is one year which the Company pays monthly fee and the rate of Baht 210,000. Subsequently, on September 29, 2017, the Company made the agreement to change the fee to be Baht 230,000 per month from October 1, 2017 to September 30, 2018. The agreement is automatically extended on an annual basis unless either party notifies another party for the cancellation in written at least 7 days before the expiry date of the agreement in each time. However, on July 1, 2018, the Company cancelled the agreement.

21.4.2 On May 1, 2013, the Company entered into agreement with KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd. for providing various research papers of offshore. The term of agreement is 2 years and will be expired on April 30, 2015. The agreement is automatically extended for one year each, unless by earlier mutual termination. The Company receives a monthly fee of Baht 250,000.

21.4.3 On March 21, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement with KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd. which is associated company. The associated company will manage the Company's fund for two years. Contract, which will be renew for one year each unless either the Company notifies for the cancellation in written. Under the agreement, the Company agreed to pay a management fee at rated of 1.00 - 1.25 percent per annum of the net asset value of the fund.

21.4.4 On February 1, 2019, the Company entered into agreement with Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd. which is subsidiary company for providing service of compliance and internal audit, risk management and accounting. The Company will receive a monthly fee of Baht 430,000 with the term of the agreement of is one year from February 1, 2019 to January 31, 2020. The agreement is automatically extended on an annual basis unless either party notifies another party for the cancellation in written at least 120 days before the expiry date of the agreement in each time.

21.4.5 On February 1, 2019, the Company entered into agreement with SE Digital Co., Ltd. which is subsidiary company for providing service of compliance and internal audit, risk management, accounting and corporate administration. The Company will receive a monthly fee of Baht 470,000 with the term of the agreement of is one year from February 1, 2019 to January 31, 2020. The agreement is automatically extended on an annual basis unless either party notifies another party for the cancellation in written at least 120 days before the expiry date of the agreement in each time.

22. COMMITMENTS WITH NON-RELATED PARTIES

As at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the Company and its subsidiaries have the following outstanding rental and service commitments under long-term lease agreements for its office building, equipment and vehicle are as follows:

	(Unit: Million Baht)			
	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at September 30, 2019	As at December 31, 2018	As at September 30, 2019	As at December 31, 2018
Within 1 year	7.8	0.3	4.4	0.2
Over 1 year to 5 years	12.0	-	5.8	-
Total	<u>19.8</u>	<u>0.3</u>	<u>10.2</u>	<u>0.2</u>

23. BUSINESS/GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENT INFORMATION

Business segment information of the Company and its subsidiaries for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)			
	For the three-month period ended September 30, 2019			
	Securities segment	Asset Management segment	Investment and others segment	Consolidated Financial statement
Revenue from external customers	11,268	93	29,183	40,544
Total revenues	<u>11,268</u>	<u>93</u>	<u>29,183</u>	<u>40,544</u>
Segment income (loss)	11,268	(9,103)	29,183	31,348
Unallocated income and expenses :				
Gain on transfer of business to the associated company				-
Other income				1,697
Servicing and administrative expenses				(20,860)
Income tax - income				763
Net profit				<u>12,948</u>

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the three-month period ended September 30, 2018

	Securities segment	Asset Management segment	Investment And others segment	Consolidated Financial statement
Revenue from external customers	12,870	108	16,832	29,810
Total revenues	12,870	108	16,832	29,810
Segment income (loss)	12,870	(3,478)	16,832	26,224
Unallocated income and expenses :				
Gain on transfer of business to the associated company				14
Other income				(1,526)
Servicing and administrative expenses				(21,046)
Income tax - expenses				(3,235)
Net profit				431

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019

	Securities segment	Asset Management segment	Investment and others segment	Consolidated Financial statement
Revenue from external customers	(536)	286	85,622	85,372
Total revenues	(536)	286	85,622	85,372
Segment income (loss)	(536)	(22,167)	85,622	62,919
Unallocated income and expenses :				
Gain on transfer of business to the associated company				18
Other income				3,854
Servicing and administrative expenses				(61,731)
Income tax – income				5,993
Net profit				11,053

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018

	Securities segment	Asset Management segment	Investment and others segment	Consolidated Financial statement
Revenue from external customers	30,138	3,022	(42,191)	(9,031)
Total revenues	30,138	3,022	(42,191)	(9,031)
Segment income (loss)	30,138	(20,428)	(42,191)	(32,481)
Unallocated income and expenses :				
Gain on transfer of business to the associated company				43
Other income				3,224
Servicing and administrative expenses				(59,248)
Income tax - income				1,328
Net loss				(87,134)

Assets classified by segment of the Company as at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 were presented as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Securities segment	Assets Management segment	Investment and others segment	Assets Management segment	Unallocated assets	Consolidated Financial statement
Assets by segment						
As at September 30, 2019	1,280,039	69,928	1,086,661	24,347	368,716	2,829,691
As at December 31, 2018	1,306,638	55,517	931,473	24,237	455,004	2,772,869

24. RISK MANAGEMENT

Liquidity risk

The Company

Under the Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission No. KorThor. 35/2560 regarding “Net Liquid Capital Ratio - NCR”, securities company is required to maintain its net liquid capital at the end of working day not less than Baht 15 million and not less than 7% of general liabilities.

The Company was granted securities business licenses of derivatives agent under the Derivative Act. The Company has to maintain its net liquid capital at the end of working day at least Baht 25 million and at least 7% of general liabilities and assets held as collateral except in case the Company discontinued its derivatives agent business and notified to the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Company has to maintain its net liquid capital as mentioned in the above paragraph.

Additionally, in accordance with the regulation of Thailand Clearing House Co., Ltd. (“TCH”) chapter 300 “Ordinary Members” regarding the “Qualification of Ordinary Membership”, the Ordinary Membership is required to have owners’ equity at least Baht 500 million for membership operating especially in derivatives business.

However, as at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the Company is not required to maintain its net liquid capital and equity per those requirements as it was granted by the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission to temporarily cease its operation on securities and derivative businesses (see Note 1).

Since May 2, 2013, the Company was approved to reactivate its investment advisory service, the Company is required to maintain its net liquid capital according to the Notification of the Securities and Exchange Commission No. KorThor. 4/2561 regarding “Ongoing capital adequacy of some specific intermediaries”.

As at September 30, 2019, the Company is able to maintain its net liquid capital more than the condition.

Subsidiaries

Under the Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission No. KorNor. 20/2552, regarding “The Capital Adequacy of Management Company”, the asset management company has to maintain owners’ equity at least Baht 20 million for mutual fund management business, at least Baht 20 million for private fund management business with provident fund and at least Baht 10 million for private fund management business without provident fund management. Under the Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission No. ThorNor. 42/2552, regarding “The Responsibility Insurance of Management Company and the Notification for Capital Adequacy of Management Company”, the warning level at Baht 30 million for mutual fund management business, the warning level at Baht 30 million for private fund management business with provident fund and the warning level at Baht 15 million for private fund management business without provident fund management. In case the Company cannot maintain the capital adequacy over the warning level, the Company has to report to the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission including the plan to recover its owners’ equity to the warning level.

On January 17, 2018, the Securities and Exchange Commission issued the Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission No. KorThor. 3/2561, regarding “The Capital Adequacy of mutual fund management, private fund management, securities brokerage and securities trading, securities underwriting and derivatives fund management” which effective on April 1, 2018. The subsidiary has to maintain the 3 parts of its capital in order to comply with this notification.

1. Owner’s equity: The Company has to maintain its equity at least Baht 20 million.
2. Liquid capital: The Company has to maintain its liquid capital at least the average 3 months per year of business operation expenses.
3. Professional Indemnity Insurance: At least either 0.01 percent of net asset value or the amount of an insurance coverage is required.

As at September 30, 2019, the subsidiary is able to maintain the capital adequacy which is in accordance with the SEC’s regulations (see Note 1).

25. TRANSFER OF BUSINESS

On May 1, 2009, the Company transferred its business and margin loan accounts to KT ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd., an associated company, in accordance with a partnership plan to develop securities business with Krung Thai Bank Plc. The Company received returns from the transfer of business in the total amount of Baht 500 million. At the end of year 2011, the Company recognized the entire amount of consideration from the transfer of business of Baht 500 million as the associated company was able to generate 3-year cumulative EBITDA from 2009 - 2011 according to the criteria specified in the agreement.

The Company recognized such gain on transfer of business to an associated company as income in the consolidated financial statements according to the shareholding percentage of the third parties in the associated company. The remaining amount was presented as “unrealized gain on transfer of business to an associated company”. The Company will realize such “unrealized gain on transfer of business to an associated company” as income when the Company has lower percentage of shareholding in the associated company and when the associated company calculates depreciation or sells such transferred assets to the third parties.

For the three-month period ended September 30, 2018, the Company recognized additional gain on transfer of business to the associated company of Baht 0.01 million.

For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, the Company recognized additional gain on transfer of business to the associated company of Baht 0.02 million and Baht 0.04 million, respectively.

As at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the remaining amount of unrealized gain on transfer of business to an associated company were Baht 148.20 million and Baht 148.22 million, respectively.

26. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Certain financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company and its subsidiaries are measured at fair value at the end of reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values of these financial assets and financial liabilities are determined.

(Unit : Baht)

Financial assets/ Financial liabilities	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs
	Fair value September 30, 2019	Fair value December 31, 2018		
<u>Financial Assets</u>				
Investments				
Trading securities - Equity securities - Listed securities	108,176,490	105,247,574	1	Latest bid prices of the last working day of the reporting period as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and foreign stock exchange
Unit trust securities	302,937,080	382,629	2	Net asset value of the last working day of the reporting period
Debt securities - Corporate bond	3,195,550	-	2	Discount cash flow by future cash flows are estimated based on forward interest rate at the end of the reporting period
Debt securities - Bill of exchange	138,937,579	236,112,869	2	Discount cash flow by future cash flows are estimated based on forward interest rate at the end of the reporting period
Available-for-sale securities Equity securities - Listed securities	139,765,476	176,569,011	1	Latest bid prices of the last working day of the reporting period as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and foreign stock exchange

(Unit : Baht)

Financial assets/ Financial liabilities	SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs
	Fair value September 30, 2019	Fair value December 31, 2018		
<u>Financial Assets</u>				
Investments				
Trading securities Equity securities - Listed securities	108,176,490	105,247,574	1	Latest bid prices of the last working day of the reporting period as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and foreign stock exchange
Unit trust securities	1,591,614	382,629	2	Net asset value of the last working day of the reporting period
Debt securities - Bill of exchange	138,937,579	224,872,394	2	Discount cash flow by future cash flows are estimated based on forward interest rate at the end of the reporting period
Available-for-sale securities Equity securities - Listed securities	139,765,476	176,569,011	1	Latest bid prices of the last working day of the reporting period as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and foreign stock exchange

27. LITIGATIONS

On March 18, 2019, the Company and an associated company have been jointly sued for the infringement in one financial service. The case has already completed the process of testimony to the court. The Company's management and lawyer have considered the case and believed that the Company has sufficient evidence to refute the allegations. At the present, the case is under the consideration of the Civil Court.

28. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Scentimental (Thailand) Co., Ltd. which is the Company's associated company has passed a resolution to increase its share capital 600,000 shares, from 400,000 ordinary shares to 1,000,000 ordinary shares with the par value of Baht 100.00 per share. On October 25, 2019, the Company purchased the additional shares of 122,000 ordinary shares with the par value of Baht 100.00 per share, with the additional investment value of Baht 12.20 million. As a result, the shareholding in this associated company has decreased from 34.50% to 26.00% of issued and paid-up share capital of the associated company.

29. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements have been approved for issuing by the audit committee and authorized director of the Company on November 8, 2019.

Deloitte.

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), its global network of member firms, and their related entities. DTTL (also referred to as "Deloitte Global") and each of its member firms and their affiliated entities are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL does not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more.

Deloitte is a leading global provider of audit and assurance, consulting, financial advisory, risk advisory, tax & legal and related services. Our global network of member firms and related entities in more than 150 countries and territories (collectively, the "Deloitte organisation") serves four out of five Fortune Global 500® companies. Learn how Deloitte's approximately 312,000 people make an impact that matters at www.deloitte.com.

Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited is a company limited by guarantee and a member firm of DTTL. Members of Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited and their related entities, each of which are separate and independent legal entities, provide services from more than 100 cities across the region, including Auckland, Bangkok, Beijing, Hanoi, Ho Chi Minh City, Hong Kong, Jakarta, Kuala Lumpur, Manila, Melbourne, Osaka, Shanghai, Singapore, Sydney, Taipei, Tokyo and Yangon.

About Deloitte Thailand

In Thailand, services are provided by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Jaiyos Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries and affiliates.

This communication contains general information only, and none of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, its member firms, or their related entities (collectively, the "Deloitte Network") is, by means of this communication, rendering professional advice or services. Before making any decision or taking any action that may affect your finances or your business, you should consult a qualified professional adviser. No entity in the Deloitte Network shall be responsible for any loss whatsoever sustained by any person who relies on this communication.